537] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1969 927

Sec. 2. Agreement.  The governing body of the city of Red
Wing may enter into an agreement with the operator of a public
transit system located within its limits for the provision of financial
support by the city to the operator. The agreement may provide that
the city will make available to the operator over a period of not to
exceed five years financial assistance in the form of grants or loans, or
a combination thereof, in such amounts and upon such terms and con-
ditions as the agreement prowdes

Sec. ‘3. . Municipal ownership and operation of (ransit
system. The city of Red Wing may own and- opérate a public
transit system located within its limits.

Sec. 4. Municipal ownership and leasing of transit
system. The city of Red Wing may own all or part of a public
transit system and lease the same to an operator under such terms
and conditions and for such period as the governing body of the city
of Red Wing may provide.

Sec. 5. Issuance of bonds. The governing body is author-
ized to issue and sell ‘bonds of the city for the acquisition and better-
ment of a- public transit system pursuant to sections 3 and 4 in the
manner provided in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475 relating to obli-
gations issued for public conveniences from which a revenue- is or
may be derived.

Sec. 6. Appropriaﬁons. The governing body may appro-
priate annually from the revenues of the city a sum-of money not ex-
ceedmg $7,500 for the purposes of section 2.

Sec. 7. Taxlevy. The governing body may a.nnually levy a
tax in excess of any existing limitation agamst taxable property within
the city for the purposes of section 2.

- Sec: 8. This act:is effective upon its. approval by the govern-
ing body of the city of Red Wing and compliance with- Minnesota
Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1969.

CHAPTER 539—H. F. No. 2336
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance by the state of certain land
to the town of Osakis. .
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Conveyance of state lands; town of Osakis.  The
commissioner of conservation may transfer and convey by quitclaim
deed, in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of
the state, to the town of Osakis, for such consideration as agreed
upon, all the rights and easements acquired by the state in that certain
deed of easement wherein the said town was the grantor and the state
the grantee, dated February 15, 1952, and filed for record March 18,
1952, in Book 8, Miscellancous Records, page 460, in the office of
the register of deeds of Douglas county.

Approved May 21, 1969.

CHAPTER 540—H. F. No. 2584

An act relating to the organization and operation of state gov-
ernment, regulating reports to the legislature by several state depart-
ments; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 3.252, 3.29, Sub-
division 8, 3.922, Subdivision 8, 3.923, Subdivision 2, 116.09,
136.14, I36A.11, Subdivision 5, 161.10, 16833, Subdivision 5,
198.16,246.12, 341.14, 483.03 and 626.48.

Be it enacted by the Legjslature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 3.252, is
amended to read;

3.252  Legislature; reports; date; commissioners to represent
state.  The commissioners shall represent this state in the National
Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws; examine into
legal subjects on which uniformity of legislation in the different states
is desirable; ascertain the best means to effect uniformity; represent
Minnesota in conventions of like commissioners of other states; coop-
erate in the consideration and drafting of uniform acts for submission
to the legislatures of the several states; prepare bills adapting such
uniform acts to our statutes for introduction in the legislature. The
commission shall keep a record of all its transactions and repost its
getivities and recommendsations te the legislature at the begianing ef
each bienniat session and meay so repert and feconimend ot any other
tume.

Sec. 2.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 3.29, Subdivision 8,
is amended to read:
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